BOARD OF SELECTMEN AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Meeting Agenda
June 13, 2016, 7:30 PM
Boxborough Town Hall
Grange Meeting Room
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED
a. Review and accept minutes from March 22, 2016 joint meeting VOTE
BoS:
FC:

b. Appointment of Steven Ballard to the Boxborough Affordable Housing Trust

Move to appoint Steven Ballard to the Boxborough Affordable Housing Trust for a two VOTE (BoS):
year term commencing on July 1, 2016 and ending on June 30, 2018

c. Capital planning process

d. Debt schedule and future capacity
e. Public safety facilities

f. DPW facilities

g. Reserve Fund and Interdepartmental Transfer Requests

i. Police—OT
Move to approve the request to transfer 347,395 from the Reserve Fund to Police VOTE
Overtime (001-210-5134-0000) BoS:
FC:
ii. Collector Salary to Police Other Expenses
Move to approve the transfer of $5,000 from the Collector’s Salary VOTE
(001-146-5112-0000) to Police Expenses — Other (001-210-5599-0000) BoS:
FC:
iii. Fire Salary - Per Diem Firefighter to Dispatch Salary — Part-time
Move to approve the transfer of $7,500 from Fire Salary - Per Diem Firefighter VOTE
(001-220-5116-0000) to Dispatch Salary — Part-time (001-215-5116-0000) BoS:
FC:

iv. Snow and Ice Street Maintenance Supply
Move to approve the transfer of 83,245 from the Reserve Fund to Snow and Ice Street  VOTE

Maintenance Supply (001-423-5531-0000) BoS:
FC:
v. Snow and Ice Overtime to Snow and Ice Street Maintenance Supply
Move to approve the transfer of 85,000 from Snow and Ice Overtime VOTE
(001-423-5134-0000) to Snow and Ice Maintenance Supply (001-423-5531-0000) BoS:

FC:




vi,

vii.

Recreation Commission

Move to approve the request to transfer $5,000 from the Reserve Fund: 31,500 to RecComm —
Equipment Replacement (001-630-5870-0000) and 33,500 to RecComm - Building/Grounds
Maintenance Supplies (001-630-5441-0000)

Employee Benefits — Health Insurance, Life Insurance and Medicare

Move to approve the request to transfer $39,000 from the Reserve Fund as follows: $30,000 to
Employee Benefits — Health Ins. (001-915-5170-HLTH); $1,000 to Employee Benefits — Life Ins
(001-915-5170-LIFE); 38,000 to Employee Benefits — Medicare (001-915-5171-MEDC)

3. ADJOURN

061316

YOTE (FC):

VOTE
BoS:
FC:



BOARD OF SELECTMEN AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Meeting Minutes
March 22, 2016
Approved By -
BoS:
FinCom:

PRESENT: Selectmen (BoS): Vincent Amoroso, Chair; Les Fox, Member; Jim Gorman, Member; and Robert Stemple
Finance Committee (FinCom): Dilip Subramanyam, Chair; John Rosamond, Clerk; Steve Ballard, Member
(7:20PM); and Gary Kushner, Member

ABSENT: Selectmen Bak, FinCom members: Burke, Hesler and Kail

ALSO PRESENT: Selina Shaw, Town Administrator; Jennifer Barrett, Town Accountant, and Cheryl Mahoney, Department
Assistant

Selectmen Chair Amoroso and FinCom Chair Subramanyam called their respective boards to order at 7:11PM in the Sargent
Memorial Library and then asked for a moment of silence in recognition of the Brussels attack.

The documents discussed herein have been included with the file copy of the agenda packet for the above referenced date and are
hereby incorporated by reference.

* BoS Chair Amoroso opened discussion of Annual Town Meeting. Warrant articles and BoS draft recommendations were
reviewed; proposed funding for some was discussed and some votes were taken.

o There was discussion on the article for the CPC Report & to Establish FY 17 Reserves. There was a discussion as to the
available funds; the current state reimbursement rate and how CPA fund “buckets” allocations.

o There was discussion on Consent Agenda Item - Conservation Trust Fund. FinCom does not support this article. Though this
has been a standing capital article, CPA funds can now be used for this exact purpose. It was noted, that the Conservation
Commission elected not to apply for CPA funds for this. There is currently a $20,000 balance in the Conservation Trust Fund.
There was discussion about “pulling” from the Consent Agenda. The Selectmen previously voted to unanimously approve this
article and they were not inclined to change their vote.

o TA Shaw asked that the Community Services Coordinator (CSC) — health insurance article #27 be removed. The CSC has
applied for a grant that would allow us to increase her hours that she is available. If this grant were awarded, this employee
could then be eligible for health insurance however, there are other means of disclosing this and to provide transparency, such
providing a footnote on the CSC - # 529 budget report explaining this possibility.

o Discussion was opened on #25 - Information Technology Hardware Upgrades and the list as to proposed upgrades and
detailing the requisite equipment and “man-hours.” TA Shaw advised that the Town has applied for a grant that will cover
much of this; however they will not announce the awards until late spring, likely after Town Meeting. There was discussion as
to the accounting that would occur if the award were received. There was discussion as to the “man-hours” allocated for
certain functions within the proposal. The understanding is that the quoted hours are portioned out over the whole project;
There was discussion about the BPD “ruggedized” tablet item. Chief Ryder will be contacted about this item and the
specifications he requested. There was discussion about the cycling out of 2009/2010 desktop units. Though not in the capital
plan, a phased-in approach is being taken allowing the Town to keep the technology current while avoiding the need for
another wholesale, system-wide upgrade.

o The Town Hall Front (Middle Road) Walkway & Signage article was reviewed. There was discussion as to why CPA funds
were not being sought. This work was part of the initial CPA “Town Hall Step” project, however it was recently determined
that that quotes previously obtained underestimated the cost and so it is no longer feasible to include the Walkway & Slgnage
improvements. Delaying this work would push back completion of these frontage improvements until next year.

o FinCom is in favor of the overall objective of Article #30 Access Control System — Town Hall, Police & Fire, however, they
noted that this article was not in the Town’s capital plan. FinCom suggested that this project could occur in phases, starting
with the Police Station. It was confirmed that this equipment could be transferred to new locations/facilities. There was



discussion on the need for this improvement at the respective locations, the infrastructure needs and estimated cost per
facility.

o On Police Dept. — Bldg. Repairs & Maintenance article the FinCom spoke to those items, in this article, they are not
supporting or are recommending only partial funding. BoS Chair Amoroso moved to reopen this Article and approve $62,000
along with the evidence room renovation costs - amount TBD. Seconded by BoS Member Stemple. Approved 4-0.

o On Police Dept. — Equipment article the FinCom spoke to those items, in this article, they are not supporting or are
recommending only partial funding.

o The Animal Control (Dogs & Cats) “ACO” Pick-up Truck article was taken up. There was discussion about current practice,
mileage reimbursement for vehicle usage; insurance and vehicle registration implications; FY 17 Intermunicipal Agreement
for ACO service with Littleton & Stow; concerns as how to the dollar amount was arrived at and what input the ACO has had
on this appropriation. The BoS deferred voting any recommendation until Member Bak is available to provide input.

o There was discussion on the DPW — Road Paving article. It noted that FinCom has voted to recommend $300,000, the amount
approved last year. There was discussion as to why the additional $100,000 could be beneficial. Some of the upcoming
paving projects and related work (i.e. portions of Hill Rd.) were reviewed. There was discussion as to having a prioritized list
of these proposed projects.

o BoS Member Gorman opened the discussion on the DPW — VHF Radios & Related Equip. article, providing an overview as
to why this acquisition is necessary. The current system no longer manufactured; parts are becoming difficult to find; this
operating band is unlicensed by the FCC; DPW cannot communicate with first responders in the field, only through Dispatch.
Some of the equipment that was retired with this upgrade will be re-purposed for DPW usage. FinCom noted that this project
is not in the current capital plan. It was confirmed, however, this was originally part of the Public Safety Communications
project that is nearing completion and was included in the capital plan when the original project was proposed. Having
reliable, consistent communication during emergency situations is imperative.

o There was discussion on the Public Safety Building — Additional Site & Building Data article. There was a review of the work
outlined in the article and the work and those related costs, conducted so far, FinCom addressed some of their ongoing
concerns such as the stagnant projected cost per square foot; need for comparative data on contemporary public safety
projects and the lack of “graded viable building options™ aka specific project scenarios (i.e. low, mid-range & high) being
presented for consideration. FinCom perspective is that we should take some time and use the data/analyses compiled to date
to the information voters should be provided going forward. As presented Town Meeting is being asked to vote up or down
on the additional study costs, nothing else. BoS Member Gorman noted that he and the others on the Public Safety Study
Group are trying to deal with numerous permutations and potential issues making the presentation of specific scenarios, at this
time, impractical and imprudent. This uncertainty also impact the projected per square foot cost. That is why the Study Group
is looking to conduct additional studies/analysis. Gorman expanded on some of the elements of the proposed additional work.
There was discussion of concerns and options regarding potential alternate sites. The consultant will be providing drawings
for the Town Meeting presentation. The 2014 Study Article was reviewed. There was a consensus that the first four
studies/analysis could be supported, however there are concerns as to the final - additional engineering/design work. Though
there still disparity; these concerns have now been distilled down and the core issues identified.

o There was no discussion as to the Zoning Bylaw Amendment Articles or the General Bylaw Amendments,

o BoS Chair Amoroso spoke to the purpose behind establishing a Town Meeting Reconsideration Bylaw. As a general practice,
this action has been approved at the opening of our town meetings the past several years. This may be the time to make thls
permanent as a Bylaw. There was a general discussion as to the pros and cons of this proposed bylaw.

Discussion was closed as to Town Meeting articles.

» There was no need for additional discussion of the FY 17 budget, beyond what was already discussed.

e The Selectmen determined that they would hold a meeting on Tuesday, March 29%.

ADJOURN
o The meeting was adjourned at 9:50 PM.

032216 2



I LTXA Smpaya§iged jo Adop

k 160'¥8T 81 - 9[ JuswLsINquIIaY [00Yog
T60°P8T 1 - 60 JUAWLSINGUIY [OOYOS
UY'YLE ) 80 - £,6 JUSUIASINGUIZY JOOYDS
162071 69078E  6ISIZI  698°GST  69€69I  69L°00C 69190  6IEOVE  69ET08€  LSTS6E  €86'SSH 616°6LS°C [e0L,
[€2°s 690°¢ 6159 698°01 69€°S1 69L°0T 691°9Z 61E°SE 69€°SH LSTSS 78669 61668T 18819)U]
000°GIT  000°SE  000°STI  000°SHI  000°0ST  000°081  000°081  000°SOE  O0O'SEE  000'0YE  000°06€ 000°06Z°C [edpourig 192 ydmaxa-uoy jEjo],
0 88V TL  €9V'PL CE8V6T  9£STOT  6SL°OVT  L9V6bT  LOV'EOT  L96'TLT  LOY'TT9  LO8HSH 110°9¢8°C el
0 8811 €9V SE8°6 9€S°LT 65L°ST L9VYE L9T'ER L96IS LOV'LY 198°68 T10°9¥€ Jsa10)U]
0 0000, 0000L 000681  000°681  000°SIZ  000°SIT  000°0ZZ  000°0TC  000°SSS  000°S9S 000°005°C Jediouurg 192 ydusexy [Bro],
TET'0ZL .+ LSS60T '286°G61 T POL'DS CUETLILIOT syEoll iy
1€2°6 p 286°01, YoL'0T ¢ £TL'TCL 8YRSS P ;
g 000°S81. - 000°0LE 000°668 - 000556 - LEAd TIV TV.LOL
' 1€2°S 690°E 6159 698°01 69€°ST 69L°0C 6919 698°T€ 691°3€ 619v¥ 61S°IS 691%5T Jsarepu] (o3ed jxau 208 umopyealq 10)
: 000°GIT  000°SE  000°STT  000°SHI  000°0SI 000081  000°081  000°061  000°0IC  000°SIZ  000'0ET  0EOZ  000°SHL'T Jedioutry  s1ead 61 %09°1 Juawdmby jewownedaq 61/51/20
0S¥°e 00Z°L 8€£9°01 €9LET 050°SE Jsa10)u] (23ed 3xou 295 UMOpBaIq JOJ)
000°SIT  000°STI  000°STY  000°6TT  0Z0Z  000°06% [edpupy  sxeak o %84T wowdmnby jeyuauntedsq 01/51/40
00L 004 JsaI9)uy
000°SE LIOT  000°SE Jedioutyy  sread [y %T6'E Ajpoey [euoneasay So/[0/L0
0I€T 688°0 (A8 898°1 89Z°0C 899%C 890°6Z 89S°EE 6V0° v 1 18a137U]
000°0YT  000°0TT 000011  000°0YY  Q00°OIY  000°0TI  000°0IT  O000STII  ¥T0T  000°S88 Jedoury  sxeak g %T6'E (1dwoxa) LrexqUY S0/10/L0
sor €IE 61§ 1L 126 1z1°1 12€°1 128°1 €759 Jsa1ejuf
000°S 000°S 000°S 000°S 000°S 000°S 000°S 000°S ¥20T  000°0F [ediouly  sreak g| %C6'E (ydwoxa) SuisnoH 3|qePIOIY SO/10/L0
S19 0£8°Y 0€0°E 0£TY 0EY'S 0£9°9 S9LIT jsarou]
000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 2207 000°08T [edioug  sxeak 9§ %C6'€  1dwaxa) uoneAasuo) - uomismboy pue So/10/L0
. 058 085°C oy S06°S 08S°L 0LI‘6 0L8°01 0L9°C1 oLY'v1 0LT°91 SHSp8 so13)u]
: 000°0%  000°0F 000°0¥ 000°0¥ 0000 0000 000°st 000°SH 000°SY 000°Sy 920Z  000°0TY [edioug  sreak o7 %C6'E (1dwiaxa) [ooyog - I12M SO/10/L0
8€9 £16°1 081°¢ 6TH'Y £99°C 889 8L0°8 8LT°6 8LY°01 8L9°11 60229 18a193u]
000°0E  000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0E 000°0E 000°0€ 000°0€ 9Z0Z  000'00E [edioupy  sxeak o7 %T6'E (1dwoxs) [ooyog - [esodsi(] aBemag 50/10/L0
00L°9 002'0T _ 006'9Z Is3xoN] (50/10/L0 Bugpunyay)
000°GEE  000°0VE  8I0T  000°SLY fediounry  sreaf 7| %T6'E (3duraxa) Surpping [0040S L6/10/LO
0£07-L70T 9207 (54174 (2414 €702 44174 1202 0702 6102 8107 LY0T  paanay 2@ ywawdey Juiorrog  Ajey asodang anssf
1®j0], a.ax  Suureway yo adA), jo uua), Isaxuy Jo s

ydnoxoqxog Jo umoy,
I[MPaydS 142

P







0SHE.
000°51

LTXA *mpagogige( yo £dop

-000°sT1

06€
000°€l

09€
000°CT

0051
000°0S

0021
000°0%

070T

08L 8EI‘L €91°1
000°€1 000°€1 000°€Y 0202

(1743 050°1 0SE‘T
000°CT 00021 000°C1 070t

00€ SLS [Y4]
000°01 000°01 000°01 610C

000°€ SLE'Y $79°c
000°0S 00005 000°0S 0202

00¥'T 005°€ 005"y
000°0% 000°0% 000°0% 070z

6707 8107 LI0T  paandy
agax

ysnoxoqgxog Jo umogJ,
AMPaTPS 193

T o0uBnss] 010Z

| yuaurdysiby yewamedact| 01/51/40

yuiey Suimoriog
Suruysway Joadf) yo uuraj,

yoruy, dunq Mdd o01/51/40

NonuL 3ong MJd 01/S1/40

uoBep asoH 01/S1/40

Yonuay, sedwingd G4 01/51/40

JUBL Qd 01/S1/0

asoding anssp
Jo 3y






€ LIAA 9mpayos1ga( yo Ado)

16977 "698'0T - '69ECT - "69L°0C. . 6919, - 69BIE.- - B L T ] A T D .. 9ouenss| G107
000'TT7 <~ 000°SHT - 000°0ST". ~000°08] - 000°061 ©000°61Z " 000°0€Z  0EOT - 000°S9L ] (adioung  smaK 61" :  %09°f - jwawidinby yuaunredaq| s1/51/20
oSy 006 0SE‘T 008°T [ilya4 00LT 00E°E 006°€ 059°91 F sl
000°ST 000°ST 000°S1 000°61 000°ST 000°ST 000°0Z 000°0Z 20T 000°0€l [ediounny  sreak § %09°1 Yoruy, dungy - MIA +1/21/50
oSy 006 0SE°L 008°F 052 00L°T 0STE 009°€ 050y 052°0T s9193U
000°ST 000°1 000°ST 000°ST 000°G1 000°ST 000°ST 000°ST 000°1 $20Z  000°SEY [edppupry  sreak o] %091 Sonuy, ysnug -ydo a1t 1/21/50
: 0SE‘T 00LT 050 00%'S 0099 008°L 000°6 00z‘0l 00¥°11 005°8S jsa103U[
000°St 000°SY 000°SY 000°St 0000 000°0% 000°0% 000°0% 000°0% 0£0Z  000°08€ [edpupry  s1eak o] %09°1 wajsAg suonEoUNWWO) 41/21/50
958°1 6121 699°L 611°C 695C 610°€ 69¥°€ 616°€ 61y 611° 61LS Y61°SE JserN
000°Sy  000°SI  000°ST 000°6Y 000°SY 000°ST 000°S1 000°S1 000°0Z 000°02 00002 670 000°01T fediounyy  sxeof ] %091 syoed 1y -3daqy axty $1/21/50
009 00Z°1 008°1 00¥°C 000°€ 009°€ 00Ty 008y 055°s 0s1°LT 1s9197u]
000°0T 000°0C 000°0Z 000°0C 000°0Z 0000 000°02 000°02 000°5Z 20T 000°S81 [ediounry 81834 [ %091 Suiaed 41/z1/50
01 00€ oSy 009 0SL 006 050 00z 1s910)U]
000°S 000°S 000 000°S 000°S 000°S 000°S €202 000°CE [edouny  sxeak %09°1 Aundag jooyos £1/€1/50
998 695 6LL 686 691°1 6VE‘T 62S°T 60LT 6881 690°C 6¥CT 91°61 1s9193u]
000°IC  000°L 000°L 000°L 0009 000°9 0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 6Z0T  000'¥8 [ediouty  s1eok 4| %09'1 SMOPUIM [00Y3S E1/E1/SO
0s1 00€ os¥ 009 005°1 3s2100U]
000°S 000°S 000°S 000°s 070C  000°0T [edpupg  s1eok g %09'1 OVAH 210d €1/€1/50
: 01 00€ (1197 006 J501070]
000°S 000°S 000°S 610 000°ST doung  smaky %09°T Josdung Mdd €1/€1/50
00€ 009 006 0021 005°T 008°1 001°C 085°C 05601 1s919u]
000°01 000°01 000°01 000°01 000°01 000°01 000°0F 000°S1 20T 000°S8 Jedpuny  sreak 6 %091 TIOMOWN MJA E1/€1/S0
; 006 008°1 00LT 009°€ 00SY 055°s 050°61 1sa197u]
i 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°5E TT0T 000681 Jedouty  sxeak %09°1 souB[Iquy £1/€1/50
00€ 009 006 008°L 1sa19ju)
000°01 00001 000°01 610 000°0€ [edpuny  sreok y %09°1 JpIyeA Lousdrowry €1/€1/50
0s1 00€ (1194 009 005°1 sa1ayu]
: 000°G 000°S 000°S 000°s 0Z0T  000°0T fedppupy  sreok g %09°1 SMOPUIM [[BH] UMOY, €1/E1/SO
8€1°T 8€0°1 8EE°T 8E9°1 8E6°T 8€TT 889°C 8E1°E 885°C 8E0°Y 88y £97°3T 1s919)U]
000°0¥  000°01 00001 000°01 000°01 000°01 000°ST 000°T 000°ST 000°S1 000°ST 0€0Z  000°691 Jedioutg  sreak g| %09°1 Jooy jooyos Z1/L1/SO
051 00€ oSt 009 0SL 006 050°1 00Z°1 00%°S 189J23U]
000°S 000°s 000°S 000°S 000°S 000°S 000°S 000°S 20T 000°0% Jedouly  sreod g %09'1 MO MAA ZI/LL/SO
ILE e YEE 744 s $99 ¥8L $06 $20°1 4! ¥9Z°1 669°L 15a199Uf
000°6 000°€ 000°¢ 000°€ 000 0007 000y 0007 000y 0007 000y 620C  000°0% Jediounyy  sieak 4] %09°1 Jojeious) MJA TI/LI/SO
0£0Z-L707  970T ST0T YT €202 0T 1702 0702 6102 8102 LY0Z  paaney e@  ywamdeg Suimorrog  ajey asoding anss|
B0, awa)  Summemway yoadLy, Jowmsay, Jsaiayuy Joae(q

ygdnoxoqxog Jo umogy,
' AMPIYOS 193






"L o)\
Finance Committee

Reserve Fund Transfer Request

N

It is requested by the undersigned that the sum of § 4 7, 39S. be transferred from the Reserve Fund to:
UMAS Acct. # OOl = 210 - S134 - ©ocoo
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (i.e. Selectmen’s expenses) SALP'Q-# - PoLice O JSfminwe

Date: (’\UNE LD( 20\(0

The balance in the line item as of _© /@ //b (Date) is $ (451 173 ,63> . An amount of

$_ 157 260 was originally budgeted/appropriated. ~ Additional funds are now requested for the
reasons éxplained below. (Detailed explanation should include reasons for lack of funds, breakdown of known or
estimated costs to be expended prior to June 30®, and any other pertinent information). Also, please list any
previous requests for transfer during the fiscal year for this line item.,

—TRANSEHL E of 2  THeT wil Be Keeuieed o cover
oLCE SechareS | TsSormits Poceeds of $3T 1 Hous
Rese Eeceruwso pid) DERS 180 IV Tie Sieneesa. Eosvo

This request is for extraordinary or unforeseen expense and has been voted upon and approved by the majority of
board or commission members, or in the case of a department, by the department head and Town Administrator, as
ipeicated by the signatures below. Please also indicate name of board or commission.

A (Signature) ZpriceE CHIEF (Title)
L A/ (Signature) -~ Adug s tredor (Title)
s - (Signature) (Title)
(Signature) (Title)

On the dates listed below, it was voted by the Board of Selectmen/Finance Committee to transfer the sum of
$ from the Reserve Fund to UMAS Acct. # to
be used for the purposes and in the amounts indicated above.

Board of Selectmen Date: Finance Committee Date:

Copy to: Initial Distribution Notification of Finance Committee Action
Date Sent: Date Sent:

Finance Committee

Department Head

Board of Selectmen

Town Administrator

Town Treasurer

Town Accountant

Revised 070901



L 4o | ebed poLueql :Aq pajulid WV 80-6£-6 3102/6/9
L0'ZEL  82°0.¥'8G- 8/.'/9v'9Le- 000 000 00°266°2G1 000 000 :Buijejo} (s)unosdy |
8.°/9v'9le- 000 000 000 00°166'.51
LOZEL  8L°0.1'8G- 8L /9¥'9le- 000 000 00266261 000 000 10~ ®dllod
8/°/9v'oLT- 000 000 000 00°/66°LG1 0000-¥€15-0L2-L00
lep % Buipuz ajeq oL ajeq oL ajeqg ol pajeoo)y ojeq ol paJaqunauzgy
potiad siyL pouad siyL poliad siyL pouad siyl 19b6png Jaquinp JUNoJIIyY
Juawifed adieoay :Anug [euinop 1lajsuel)

JabBpo ainjipuadx3 - aoueLieA - A1oysiH 19b6pa]

910¢/0E/9 ‘pus Gloz/LiL ereq Hels 910C -1e8\ [edsld :SiSjauieled



BOXBOROUGH POLICE DEPARTMENT
520 Massachusetts Avenue, Boxborough, Massachusetts 01719
Phone: (978) 264-1750 - Fax: (978) 268-5123

To:  Finance Committee and Board of Selectmen
From: Chief Warren B. Ryder
Date: June 6, 2016

Re:  Reserve Fund Transfers

As noted in my previous memos and emails, Reserve Fund Transfers will be needed to recover
insurance proceeds and to fund an overtime account that is in deficit. Original projections
estimated a total RFT of $91,000. As we approach the end of the fiscal year I am estimating a
total combined RFT at $82,000 explained in detail below.

$45,173 — Current Overtime Deficit

$12,395 — Current Special Officer Deficit

$18,054 — Schedule Overtime to end of FY

$ 1,774 — Scheduled Training to end of FY

$ 1,154 — Scheduled Court Appearances to end of FY
$ 6.758 — Unused Time Earned paid out

$85,308 — Estimated TOTAL RFT

In consultation with Jennifer Barrett, I am submitting RFT #1 for $47,395 that is equal to
insurance proceeds for the amount of $35,000 and $12,395 for the Special Officer Deficit. RFT
#2 could be up to $38,000 based on projections however, we will hold off for more accurate
projections as we closeout the year. As previously noted, there is likelihood for an expense RFT

that will also be sorted out before the end of the FY.

WBR/cop

Ce:




BOXBOROUGH POLICE DEPARTMENT
520 Massachusetts Avenue, Boxborough, Massachusetts 01719
Phone: (978) 264-1750 - Fax: (978) 268-5123

To:  Finance Committee and Board of Selectmen
From: Chief Warren B. Ryder
Date: April 19,2016

Re:  Forecast for Reserve Fund Transfers

As we approach the tail end of the fiscal year I would like to update you on projected reserve
fund transfers. As in previous years I will hold off on the actual RFT until we get closer to the
end of the fiscal year to see if we can absorb these overages in other PD lines.

1. Injured on duty employee from July 1, 2015 to March 4, 2016 (35 weeks).
a. His weekly pay rate was $1,514.40 and our insurance covered up to $1,000 a
week and was deposited into the Towns insurance proceeds fund.
b. His replacement will complete training and begin shifts on May 3, 2016.
c. The injured employee was paid $13,935 for his accumulated earned time upon
retirement.
d. Weekly replacement coverage (overtime) was $1,800 on average.
Overtime: 43 weeks x ($1,800) = ($77,400)
Earned Time Payment = ($13,935)
Insurance: 35 weeks x $1.000 = $35.000
RFT AMOUNT = 891,335 (actual impact less insurance)= 356,335

2. The unplanned event of replacing an officer expended $1,299 in psychological and
medical screening.
RFT AMOUNT = $1,299

3. A minor accident of a police vehicle with repairs of approximately $3,000. Similarly to
other insurance payments these proceeds will be deposited into the Towns insurance fund
and an RFT will be needed.

RFT AMOUNT = 83,500 (actual impact less insurance) = $500

4. An out of state investigation and subsequent extradition of a suspect expended $2,211.02
from an unfunded police travel line.
RFT AMOUNT = $2,211

WBR/cop



Chief Warren B. Ryder

From: Chief Warren B. Ryder <Wryder@Boxborough-MA.Gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2016 9:13 AM

To: 'ibarrett@boxborough-ma.gov'

Cc: ‘averos@boxborough-ma.gov'

Subject: RE: RFT Data

Glad to hear your healing well!

| think we are in the correct range... My calculations and data:

Insurance: July 1, 2015 to March 4, 2016 (35 weeks) S1k per week = $35k
Earned Time Payout: $13,935

OT: 43 weeks (still training replacement) @ $1,800 per week = $77,400

So, the RFT will be for $91,335 less insurance will be $56,335
e Now, we used K. Gordon as a special officer for a portion of the replacement and the overtime rate
was significantly reduced so, the final RFT amount will be less than the $56k
e |estimate we will fall between $42k and $48k as a the true need

| want to make them to be aware and | think (with your help) they are...
-Warren

Warren B. Ryder
Chief of Police

Boxborough Police Department
520 Massachusetts Avenue
Boxborough, MA 01719
978-264-1751 Admin Line
978-268-5123 Admin Fax

Please be advised that the Massachusetts Secretary of State considers e-mail to be a public record, and therefore subject to the Massachusetts Public Records
Law, M.G.L. c. 66 § 10.

From: Jennifer Barrett [mailto:jbarrett@boxborough-ma.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2016 8:59 AM

To: WRyder@Boxborough-MA.Gov

Cc: averos@boxborough-ma.gov

Subject: RE: RFT Data

Good morning,

Yes, the $1,000/week estimate is good and Patrick has been working with the insurance company and will send another
reminder. Was it only 35 weeks? It seemed like a lot longer! The last time | checked in with you on the RFT | entered
$42,500 which included the vacation payout. Are we still on the same page?







Finance Committee

Interdepartmental Transfer Request
Pursuant to MGL ch 44 § 33B

Date: i”/ 7/ /. é

It is requested by the undersigned that the sum of §__5.000.00 be transferred from:
UMAS Acct. # 001-146-5112-0000
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Collector Salary
To:
UMAS Acct. # 001-210-5599-0000
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Police Expenses - Other

The balance in the Collector Salary line item as of _£ ZQZ 1o (Date)is$_6 &, b

An amount of $ Cgé e was originally budgeted/appropnated. Interdepartmental transfer of
funds may not exceed 3% of the amount budgeted, or $ £000

The balance in the Police Expenses — Other line item as of 6/7/16 (Date) is $(1.987.71) .

An amount of $3.431 was originally budgeted/appropriated. The transfer of funds is requested for the
reasons explained below. (Detailed explanation should include reasons for lack of funds, breakdown of known or
estimated costs to be expended prior to June 30%, and any other pertinent information). Also, please list any
previous requests for transfer during the fiscal year for this line item.

Unexpected expenses with building maintenance, police travel and vehicle repairs make it necessary to transfer these
funds.

This request is for extraordinary or unforeseen expense and has been voted upon and approved by the majority of
board or commission members, or in the case of a department, by the department head and Town Administrator, as
indicatdd by the signatures below. Please also indicate name of board or commission.

(Signature) ~liez F Pocies  (Title)

Dt ‘A (Signature) vessurer—  (Title)
(/4 Taen ﬁ%/numw

&n the dates listed below, it was voted by the Board of Selectmen/Finance Committee to transfer the sum of
$ from UMAS Acct. # to UMAS Acct. # to be
used for the purposes and in the amounts indicated above.

Board of Selectmen Date: Finance Committee Date:

Copy to: Initial Distribution Notification of Finance Committee Action
Date Sent: Date Sent:

Finance Committee

Department Head

Board of Selectmen

Town Administrator

Town Accountant

Revised 070901



L 4o | abed naweqf :Aq pajuud WY 96°+€°6 9L02/6/9

000 009.9'99 000 00°0 000 00'929'99 000 000 :Buyjeo} (sHuUnoodY |
000 000 000 . 000 009/9'09
000 00'929'99 000 000 000 00'929'99 000 000 Arejeg 1030300
000 000 000 000 00'9£9'99 000021 15-9¥1-100
1lep o, Buipuz ajeq oL ajeq oL ajeq oL pajeosojiy ajeq ol pajaqunoug
poliad siyL pouad siylL pouad siyl pouad SIyL jobpng JaquinN Junoday
uawied idieoay :Ai3u3z [ewinogp siajsuel]

1abpor aanjipuadx3 - asueleA - AloysiH JabpeT

9l02/0€/9 pus GlL0Z/LIL ‘eeq vels 9102 e, |eosly isisjsuieled



| o | ebeq yaueql :Aq pejuld WY 9¥°GE°6 9L02/6/9
J, L8 b/ -
bopvpd j2per- +
LE'¥GL  0G'€98'L- 05'v62'G- 000 000 00'LeY'e 00’0 000 :Buyiejo} (shunoooy 1
05'¥62°G- 000 000 000 00'LEV'E
LEPGL  05°€98'L- 05'v¥6¢'G- 000 000 00°LEV'E 000 000 asuadx3 JayjQ ao1j0d
05'v62'G- 000 000 000 00°'LEV'E 0000-6655-012-100
‘1lep o, Buipug ajeq oL ajeq ol ejeq ol pajeso||y ajeq o] palsqunougy
polad siyl pouad siyl pouad siyl pouad siyl 1ebpng Jaquinp junoddy
;juawfed 1jdieoay :Aiu3 jeuinop Jlajsuel)

Jabpa ainjipuadx3 - asuenep - A10)siH 1abpa

910zZ/0€/9 ‘pus

§l0zg/L/L ‘ekeq vels 9102 es,\ [eos) :siajauieled






7 oy L
Finance Committee

Interdepartmental Transfer Request
Pursuant to MGL ch 44 § 33B

Date: 6/9 // ¢

It is requested by the undersigned that the sum of $___7.500.00 be transferred from:
UMAS Acct. #001-220-5116-0000
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Fire Salary Per Diem FF
To:
UMAS Acct. #001-215-5116-0000
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Dispatch Part Time Salary
The balance in the Fire Salary Per Diem FF_line item as of_&/%//¢ __(Date) is $ /ﬂée 77 a7
Intérdep

An amount of $ 259, 0% was originally budgeted/appropriated. artmental transfer of
funds may not exceed 3% of the amount budgeted, or $ "7/7’7 [-38

The balance in the Dispatch Part Time Salary line item as of 4%19(/6 (Date)is $_/ /&5 20

An amount of $_9.376.00 was originally budgeted/appropriated. The transfer’ of funds is requested for the
reasons explained below. (Detailed explanation should include reasons for lack of funds, breakdown of known or
estimated costs to be expended prior to June 30™, and any other pertinent information). Also, please list any
previous requests for transfer during the fiscal year for this line item.

We are currently training two new Part Time Dispatchers and the transfer will fund an increase in training hours for a
quicker training period.

This request is for extraordinary or un,oreseen expense and has been voted upon and approved by the majority of

board or commission members, or i e of a department, by the department head and Town Administrator, as
indicate he 51 al e elg lease also dicate name of board or commission.
(Signature) rire CHle (Title)
/o7 %;/ “ “/(/ Signatwe) 7Y OF foc/ce (i)
/ é/a/le T ZHnmatnis fe (5~
On the dates listed below, it was voted by the Board of Selectmen/Finance Committee to transfer the sum of
$ from UMAS Acct. # to UMAS Acct. # to be
used for the purposes and in the amounts indicated above.
Board of Selectmen Date: Finance Committee Date:
Copy to: Initial Distribution Notification of Finance Committee Action
Date Sent: Date Sent:
Finance Committee
Department Head
Board of Selectmen
Town Administrator
Town Accountant

Revised 070901



L J0 | abed poueql :Aq pajuLd WY GE:L€6 9102/6/9

2e09 G0'/8.°20) G6'8GZ'9G1- 000 000 00°9¥0°'652 000 000 :Buiiejo} (spunoody |
G6'852°9G1- 000 000 000 00'9¥0°65¢2
2€°09 60'282'201 G6'8G2'9GL- 000 00°0 00°9¥0'65¢2 000 000 44 ad- Aefes aid
G6'8G2'9G - 000 000 000 00°9¥0°65C 0000-9115-022-100
1ep % Buipuz ajeq o} ajeq ol ajeq oL pojesof|y ajeq oL palaqunouzg
pouiad siyL pouiad sty pouad siyi pouad siyl jebpng laquinpN jJunoddy
uawihed jdiooey :Aijug [euinop Jaysuel]

JabBpa aunjipuadxy - asuelieA - A10)siH 196pa]

9102/0€/9 ‘pue GlLoc/L/L eteq HElS 910C -ieaj |edsi] :siojauleled



neueqf :Aq pajuud

WY £0-2£°6 9L02/6/9
0801Z'8 000 000 00'9.¢'6 000 000 :Buijejo} (s)unoooy |
0goLz'e- 000 000 000 v 00'9.¢'6 .
osolz's- 000 000 00'9.¢'6 000 000 1d- Aejes yojedsig
ogoleg's- 000 000 000 00'9/£6 0000-9116-G12-100
ajeq ol a2jeq ol ajeq oy pajeoojly ajeq oL palequinoug
pouad siyy pouad syl pouad siyL pouad siyy jobpng laquinp junoddy
;Juawhed 1jdiesay :Ai3ug jewanop L9ysuelj

1abpa ainjipuadx] - asueLieA - A1o}siH JabpaT

910¢/0€/9 ‘pus GL0¢/HIL ®¥eq Hels 9L0C B3 |eOSiH :sisjolieled







Q—g‘\\!

Finance Committee

Reserve Fund Transfer Request

Date: __6/9/16

It is requested by the undersigned that the sum of §__ 3,245 be transferred from the Reserve Fund to:
UMAS Acct. # 001-423-5531-0000
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Snow & Ice Street Maintenance Supply
7ol Otho-Expense
The balance in theJing-item as o 6/9/16 (Date)is § £6:038-84 {Bay4.24) . An amount of
$ 85636 L0¢, 610 was originally budgeted/appropriated.  Additional funds are now requested for the

reasons explained below. (Detailed explanation should include reasons for lack of funds, breakdown of known or
estimated costs to be expended prior to June 30%, and any other pertinent information). Also, please list any
previous requests for transfer during the fiscal year for this line item.

Though a mild winter for plowing, the amount of materials needed to keep the streets clear was necessary to

maintain. Equipment costs were also increased to maintain the condition and life, so there is not enough flux to
cover the increased costs. This also accompanies an Internal Transfer from Salaries, to lessen the impact on the

Reserve Fund.

This request is for extraordinary or unforeseen expense and has been voted upon and approved by the majority of
board or commission members, or in the case of a department, by the department head and Town Administrator, as
indicated by the signatures below. Please also indicate name of board or commission.

(Signature) (Title)
M /[2/u (Signature) —z= un Kl i 15 drmdoe (Title)
(Signature) (Title)
(Signature) (Title)

On the dates listed below, it was voted by the Board of Selectmen/Finance Committee to transfer the sum of
$ from the Reserve Fund to UMAS Acct. # to
be used for the purposes and in the amounts indicated above.

Board of Selectmen Date: Finance Committee Date:

Copy to: Initial Distribution Notification of Finance Committee Action
Date Sent; Date Sent:

Finance Committee

Department Head

Board of Selectmen

Town Administrator

Town Treasurer

Town Accountant

Revised 070901







. . 2oy v
Finance Committee

Interdepartmental Transfer Request
Pursuant to MGL ch 44 § 33B

Date: 6/9/16
It is requested by the undersigned that the sym of $__5,000.00 be transferred from:
UMAS Acct. # 001-423-5134-0000
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Snow & Ice Overtime
To:
UMAS Acct. # 001-423-5531-0000
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Snow & Ice Street Maint Supply

The balance in the 001-423-5134-0000 line item as of __ 6/9/16 _(Date) is $ 19.993.28 . An amount of
$ 55.116.00 was originally budgeted/appropriated.  Interdepartmental transfer of funds may not
exceed 3% of the amount budgeted, or §___ 5.000 .

total other EXPenses (3‘9—‘/%2‘/ >
The balance in #re901=423-5551-0000 line item as of __6/9/16  (Date) is $ €6:038-843- . An amount
of § 85.636.00 'o& biOwas originally budgeted/appropriated. The transfer of funds is requested for the reasons
explainea below. (Detailed explanation should include reasons for lack of funds, breakdown of known or estimated
costs to be expended prior to June 30™, and any other pertinent information). Also, please list any previous requests
for transfer during the fiscal year for this line item.

Though a mild winter for plowing, the amount of materials needed to keep the streets clear was necessary to
maintain. Equipment costs were also increased to maintain the condition and life, so there is not enough flux to cover
the increased costs. This also accompanies a Reserve Fund Transfer and will lessen the impact on the Reserve Fund.

This request is for extraordinary or unforeseen expense and has been voted upon and approved by the majority of
board or commission members, or in the case of a department, by the department head and Town Administrator, as
indicated by the signatures below. Please also indicate name of board or commission.

(Signature) (Title)

Gl DL —— $/aly (Signature)  72un Airinis deakor (Title)
/ Lddi 7

On the dates listed below, it was voted by the Board of Selectmen/Finance Committee to transfer the sum of
$ from UMAS Acct. # to UMAS Acct. # to be
used for the purposes and in the amounts indicated above.

Board of Selectmen Date: Finance Committee Date:
Copy to: Initial Distribution Notification of Finance Committee Action
Date Sent; Date Sent:
Finance Committee
Department Head

Board of Selectmen
Town Administrator
Town Accountant

Revised 070901







1 o | abeg naueqf :Aq pajuud WY £€:15:6 9L02/6/9

6v'16 0V 9EC'vL 09°ZLL'ESL- 000 000 00'6¥€'291 000 000 :Buiejoy (s)unoddy g
09°CLL'EGL- 000 000 000 00'6vE° 291
G0'/0} ¥8°880'9- ¥8'%.9'16- 000 000 00'9£9'68 000 000 Addng jurep 1ee1s 189S
¥8'v.9'16- 000 000 000 00'9€9'G8 0000-1£G5-€2-100
000 06°002- 06002~ 000 000 000 000 000 sjuswysayayy/siesy 18S
06°002- 000 000 000 000 0000-06v5-€Z+-1.00
0ze6  Ll'egl 68'910'0}- 000 000 00°00zZ'04 000 000 Alddng ey ojoiyeA 18S
68'910'0L- 000 000 000 00°002'0L 0000-Zt5-€2Z1-1.00
ogozl L9/8L'T- 197196'CL- 000 000 00¥2L'01 000 000 9Ag el Juswdinbz 18S
19'196'CL- 000 000 000 00'¥2.'01 0000-£¥25-€2¥-100
€/°€9  8Z'c66'6l zLeel'se- 000 000 00'9LL'SS 000 000 10188
zL'zel'se- 000 000 000 00°9L1'65 0000-¥E€LG-€24-100
9/'66  9gl8¥'e y9'geL'e- 000 000 00'€29'G 000 000 safiep [euosess 19S
9°6elL'e- 000 000 000 00'€29'S : 0000-9Z15-€Z1-1.00
“Iep % m:_vcm ajeq ol ajeq ol ajeq ol paledo|ly ajeq oL paJsqunauzg
poued siyL pouad siyL pouad siyL pouad siylL 1ebpng JaquInN Junoddy
uawAed ;disoay :Aijug jewinop . .18jsuel)

JobBpoa ainjipuadx3y - aoueliep - A1o)siH 19bpar]

9102/0€/9 ‘pud GL0zZ/L/L eleayels 910C ‘Ie3, [edst] :sisjpueied

£y 'z juswbag
100 ‘) yuswbag :Aq sy



1 Jo | abed Beveqf :Aq pajuud WY 9t:8b:6 9L02/6/9

6629  ¥908¥'Ce 9£'862'8¢- 000 000 00'6€L°09 000 000 :Buifejoy (shunoooy 2
9€'85z'8¢e- 000 000 000 00'6€2'09
€L'€9  82'c66'6l zLeel'se- 000 000 00'9L1°gS 000 000 1018
zlcel'se- 000 000 000 00°9LL'GS 0000-¥€15-€21-100
9/°GS 9g'/8v'e yo'sel'e- 000 000 00'€29's 00°0 000 sobep) jeuosess |8S
yoGel'e- 000 000 000 00'€29's 0000-9215-€2t-100
1ep %, Buipug ajeq ol ajeq ol ajeq ol pajedso|y ajeq o) palsequnoug
pouad syl pouad siyL pouad syl pousad SiyL 1ebpng Jaquinp junoddy
Juawihed idiooay :Anpu3 jewnop J9jsuRl)

Jabpa ainjipuadxy - asueliep - A10)siH 196pa]

910z/0€/9 ‘pus G10¢/L/L ‘8jeq vels 910C -Jea, [eosl4 :sisjauweled

181G
‘081G ‘V21G '€LLG ‘TLLG ‘LLLS '0LLG ‘891G ‘'09LG 'PGLS ‘SIS ‘YPLG 'EYLG OVLS 'PELG *OZLS ‘GZLG 'PZLG '0ZLG ‘OLLG ‘GLLG ‘PLLG ‘ELLG "ZLLG ‘LLLG ‘OLLG ‘801G 00LS € EwEmww
€2y ¢ uawbsg

100 :} uawbas :Aq 1834




L 4o | obed

yaueql :Aq pejuud

WV £¢:20-°0L 9102/6/9

€L/0L  VYZyve's- PTYS8'YLL- 000 000 00°0L9'90} 000 000 :Buitejoy (s)unodoy
YT ye8'vLL- 000 000 000 00°019'901
G001  ¥8'8€0'9- ¥8%29'16- 000 000 00'9£9'G8 000 000 Addng jurepy Joans 188
¥8¥.9'16- 000 000 000 00'9£9'G8 0000-1€5G-€Z1-1.00
000 06°002- 06°00Z- 000 000 000 000 000 suawysayay/sieayl 13S
06°002- 000 000 000 000 0000-06¥S-€2¥-1.00
0zee  LL'esl 68°91L0°0L- 000 000 00°002'0L 000 000 Addng juiepy ejoIyeA 188
68°910°0}- 000 000 000 00°00Z'0L 0000-Z¥¥S-€2¥-100
0c'0zL 192812 19°196'2)- 000 000 00'v..'0L 000 000 OAS jutepy juawdinb3 gs
19'196Z1- 000 000 000 00'¥22'0L 0000-£¥25-€Z1-1.00
“IeA % mz_v:m ajeq oL ajeq ol ajeg ol pajedo|iy ajeq ol paisqunouly
pouad syl pouad siyL pouiad siyL pouad siyL jebpng JaqunN junodsoy
‘juswied idiasay :A1ju3 jeuinor :lajsuel]

J19Bpan ainjipuadxy - aosuenep - Alo)siH 1abpa

91L02/0€E/9 “pus

GL0z/L/L ‘eleq vels 910¢ -JEe3A [edsl] :sisjeweled

00S.

'602. '80Z. ‘L02/ '902. 'G0Z. '¥0Z/ '€0C. '000L '€ELY 'ZELY 'LELOY ‘0ELO '6ZLO ‘8219 ‘LZ19 ‘9719 ‘GZLO ‘YZLO ‘ZZLO ‘1219 ‘0Z19 ‘6110 ‘8119 ‘2119 OLLO ‘GLLO ‘PLLO ‘ELLY ‘ZLLO
‘L1L9 ‘0119 ‘6019 ‘8019 ‘2019 ‘9019 ‘S0L9 ‘€019 ‘Z0L9 ‘LOLY ‘0019 ‘6009 ‘8009 ‘2009 ‘9009 ‘G009 ‘¥009 ‘€009 ‘2009 ‘1009 ‘896S ‘LOBG ‘996G ‘€I6S ‘ZIBS ‘L9BS ‘096G ‘0565 ‘0V6S
‘5265 ‘9166 'GL6S ‘0165 ‘0065 ‘668G ‘068G ‘2885 ‘085 ‘058G '0¥8S ‘1€8S ‘'0£8S ‘/Z8S ‘1285 ‘028G ‘618G ‘818G ‘218G ‘918G 'G18S '¥18G ‘€18G ‘118G ‘018G '608S ‘808G ‘2085 ‘908G
'¥085 '€08S ‘208 108G ‘008G ‘6625 ‘€625 ‘08.G '0LLG ‘L¥LS 'OV.S 'LELS '0ELSG ‘TLLS ‘LLLS ‘0LLS ‘00 ‘0695 ‘8995 ‘€996 ‘199G ‘169G ‘9IS ‘0Y9S ‘6EIS ‘LEYG ‘0E9S ‘029G ‘209G
'L09S ‘0095 ‘6655 'L6GS ‘289G ‘0855 '9EGS ‘LEGS L ZGS ‘02SS ‘0LGS '00SS ‘06YS ‘€YYS ‘THYS ‘LG ‘OvYS ‘ZZre ‘1ZhS ‘0ZrS ‘LG ‘00VS '66ES ‘08ES ‘LGES 'SYES 'PPES '€VES ‘ZYES
‘LYES ‘OVES LEEG '0EES 'LZES '0ZES 'BLEG 'LLES 'OLES "ELEG 'ZLES ‘LLES '0LES ‘90EG ‘GOES ‘ZOES ‘LOES ‘00€S ‘2625 ‘1625 ‘062G ‘082S ‘112G ‘0.5 ‘0SS ‘SVES '€¥eS ‘Tres ‘Lyes
‘0veS 'GEZS '0€CS 'G2ZS 'vZes '€TTS 'T2TS '1eTs '02es ‘6LES '8LTS ‘L1eS '91ES ‘€LTS ‘2hes ‘11Ts '0LeZs ‘6025 ‘8026 ‘2025 ‘9026 ‘S0ZS ‘F0TS ‘€025 ‘2026 ‘L0ZS ‘002G € uewbag

€zy 7 juswbag
100 :| uswbeg :Aq Jayid






13 V\\

Reserve Fund Transfer Request

Date: __5/31/16

It is requested by the undersigned that the sum of §___5,000 __ be transferred from the Reserve Fund as follows to:
UMAS Acct. # 001-630-5870-000 ($1,500) and 001-630-5441-0000 ($3,500)
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Descriptions, respectively: RecComm — Equipment Replacement and Rec Comm — Buildings/Ground

Maintenance Supplies

The balance in Total Other Expenses as of 5/31/16 (Date) is $ 2,084.88. An amount of

$ 19,600 was originally budgeted/appropriated. ~Additional funds are now requested for the reasons
explained below. (Detalled explanatxon should include reasons for lack of funds, breakdown of known or estimated
costs to be expended prior to June 30™, and any other pertinent information). Also, please list any previous requests
for transfer during the fiscal year for thls line item.

The current state of some of the playground equipment at Flerra is posing a safety hazard and is in dire need of
replacement. We have had quotes to replace the broken panel on the playground equipment totaling ~ $1500.
Also the playground itself is in need of replacing the playground chips and we have a quote from a DPW preferred
supplier totaling ~$3500.

The current balance in the Rec Comm total other expenses will be expended by year’s end and will not be
available for this much needed maintenance.

This request is for extraordinary or unforeseen expense and has been voted upon and approved by the majority of
board or commission members, or in the case of a department, by the department head and Town Administrator, as

indicated by the signatures belo Iso indicate name of board or commission.
M sla/ic (Signature) ~ Selina Shaw, Town Administrator (Title)

By email (Signature)  Kevin Lehner, Recreation Chair (Title)
(Signature) (Title)
(Signature) (Title)

On the dates listed below, it was voted by the Board of Selectmen/Finance Committee to transfer the sum of
from the Reserve Fund to UMAS Acct. # to
be uyd chr\tNe purposes and in the amounts indicated above.

Bsbard of S cmen//r\

e .
MC/K\ EIUNIolg
45// . /;Q ﬁ/ L=l RN &
V> 7

'J, el 7~
/
/

Copy to: Initial Distribution Notification of Finance Committee Action
Date Sent: Date Sent:

Date: Finance Committee Date:

Finance Committee
Department Head
Board of Selectmen
Town Administrator
Town Treasurer
Town Accountant

Revised 070901







Selina Shaw

From: Kevin Lehner <kevinlehner@verizon.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2016 5:58 PM

To: Dilip_Subramanyam@beaver-visitec.com; sshaw@boxborough-ma.gov; megt1596
@yahoo.com

Cc: smbak55@gmail.com; John.rosamond@verizon.net; burkeysmom@yahoo.com

Subject: Re: RE: Fwd: RFT - RecCom 6.6.16

Al

Per the notes on my email forwarded Sunday:

Pricing for the replacement of the broken panel (singular) was gathered by Mitzi and is contained below. Rec Com has chosen the middle
option (Slide-N-Learn) which lists at $1277. Shipping is $160 for a total of $1437. | rounded to $1500. There may be a 10% discount
applied but | have yet to confirm that personally. | have no idea where $2200 came from. '

You are correct in the estimate of $3500 for the playground muich ($34.50 x 100 yards rounded up). This pricing quote and the estimate of
needs was provided by Tom Garmon. It has been more than 2 years since the muich was last done. | can confirm the actual year with Tom
Garmon as DPW paid for the mulch the last time it was done.The ground is exposed under the swings and has been for over a year
however our former building inspector deemed this "acceptable”. We know the code is 18" depth on the ground cover and we are not even
close. As far as how often it should be done it is very variable. Use, weather etc all come in to play. Certainly this is not an annual
expense.

Honestly | find it ironic that people are wondering why the Town is using the playground while Rec Comm is saying portions are unsafe. We
raised our hand and accepted ownership of this space during the winter of 2015 and have yet to see any action taken to help us solve
these safety issues. No adjustment to the budget and nothing but red tape at each and every turn as we have tried to solve these

issues. Yes there has been a recent delay in providing the RFT paperwork and that is on me.

Why an RFT? We were directed to follow this path by Jen Barrett who in my opinion correctly identified these needs as R&M and non-
annual costs.

If we want to wait until after July 1st for the broken panel replacement then fine. As | mentioned earlier Mitzi was spearheading this effort
and now it is in my lap.! can dig into this in more detail. | do not recommend delaying the mulch purchase as Flerra Playground begins July
5th.

Kevin

On 06/07/16, Dilip Subramanyam<Dilip_Subramanyam@beaver-visitec.com> wrote:

Adding Amy Burke who is the FinCom liaison to the Rec Com and was accidentally
left off the initial distribution.

Dilip

From: Dilip Subramanyam

Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2016 1:17 PM

To: 'sshaw@boxborough-ma.gov' <sshaw@boxborough-ma.gov>; 'Kevin Lehner' <kevinlehner@verizon.net>; Megan E.
Connor <megt1596@yahoo.com>

Cc: Susan Bak <smbak55@gmail.com>; John Rosamond <John.rosamond @verizon.net>

Subject: RE: Fwd: RFT - RecCom 6.6.16

Some additional detail:



L jo | abedq paueql :Aq psjuid Wd 0L:80°F 9402/L6/5
SehgoT  SUeItZ PUro oy
{XKSTHT 7
2918  ¥Z025'Y 9/'100'2¢- 000 000 00°225'9¢ 000 000 :Buifejoy (shunoooy G
9.°100°ce- 000 000 000 00'225'9¢
00°0 00°005 000 000 000 00005 000 000 selddng Jayj0 wwo) sy
000 000 000 000 00°005 0000-6655-0€9-100
G908  G8'66L°L 61°000'G- 000 000 00°002'9 000 000 sweibold wwog o8y
G1°000'G- 000 000 000 00°00Z'9 0000-15£5-0£9-1.00
66'98  8ZL¥C zL259' L~ 000 000 00°006°L 000 000 OAS PBJOBIUOY WWIOD 28}
2,259'L- 000 000 000 00006} 0000-1¥25-0£9-100
2588 SLl€l §Z'790'}- 000 000 00°002'} 000 000 Ayouos|3 wwog o8y
6Z'290'L- 000 000 000 00°002'} 0000-01.25-0£9-100
68°06  9£GEV'T ¥9°982've- 000 000 00'22.'92 000 000 1d wwo) 28y
#9'982'v2- 000 000 000 00'22.'92 0000-9216-0€9-100
“Iep nx. m::.u:m ajeq ol ajeq ol ajeq oL pajedo|ly ajeq ol palaqunougy
pouad siyL pouad siyl pouad siyL pouad syt 3ebpng Jaquinp junoday
‘JuswAhed jdiesay :Aiju3z jewrnorp J1ajsuel)

Jabpar ainjipuadxy - asueliep - Alo)siH 1obpaT]

910z/0e/9 ‘pue

GLoc/L/L Sieq vels

0L0Z -IBaA [edsl{ :Siajoweled

0£9 :Z juswbag
100 :} ewbag :Aqeyjid



From: Kevin Lehner [mailto:keviniehner@verizon.net]

Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 10:36 AM

To: sshaw@boxborough-ma.gov; megt1596@yahoo.com

Cc: jbarrett@boxborough-ma.gov; smbak55@gmail.com; mrgw52@gmail.com
Subject: Re: Re: Playground Equipment RFT?

Here is the electronic copy of the RFT request.

From: Kevin Lehner [mailto:kevinlehner@verizon.net]

Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2016 11:28 AM

To: megt1596@yahoo.com

Cc: sshaw@boxborough-ma.gov; jbarrett@boxborough-ma.gov; smbak55@gmail.com
Subject: Re: Fw: Playground Equipment RFT?

I have this but it will not be completed by noon today. A still unanswered question relates to the need for ~ $3600 in
playground mulch in order to bring the ground base up to code (18" depth).

We'll get these answered and have it ready for June 6th.

Kevin

----- Forwarded Message --——-

From: Selina Shaw <sshaw@boxborough-ma.gov>

To: 'Megan Connor' <megt1596@yahoo.com>

Cc: 'Kevin Lehner' <kevinlehner@verizon.net>; 'lennifer Barrett' <jbarrett@boxborough-ma.gov>; Susan Bak
<smbak55@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2016 9:29 AM

Subject: RE: Playground Equipment RFT?

Good morning, Megan.

Back in January, there was communication regarding the need to replace equipment at the Flerra playground, due to safety
hazards. A copy is included. Because it is expected that there will not be sufficient balance in the RecCom budget to cover,
you need to request a transfer of monies from the reserve fund to the RecComm budget. | have started completing one for
you, but there is additional information that needs to be provided. According to the email from Mitzi, she had received
quotes for slide n learn and drum panels, totaling $2,409. | don’t know if this was all that needs replacement, if these
quotes are still valid, or if this amount includes installation. If you can manage to get all that info together by noon today, |
can include on Monday’s agenda. Otherwise this will have to wait until the BoS meeting of June 6. | have highlighted areas
on the form that need to be confirmed and possibly expounded upon. ‘

Currently there is a balance in the RecComm budget for total other expense (not including salaries) of $2,173. A couple of
electricity bills have come in, and [ expect that the Commission will be using the remaining balance for supplies. Please
confirm if you expect to use these funds or if there will be any available to be used towards the equipment.

If you will be stopping in today to do the copying, | would be happy to review this with you then. | will not be in tomorrow.

Look forward to hearing from you.
Regards,
Selina

Selina S. Shaw

Town Administrator

29 Middle Road
Boxborough, MA 01719
(978) 264-1700 general



(978) 264-1712 direct

(978) 264-3127 fax
http://www.boxborough-ma.gov

Bexborough: A Rural, Engaged Community for All

**Please note new email address: sshaw@boxborough-ma.gov**

When writing or responding, please be aware that the Secretary of State has determined that most email is a public record
and, therefore, may not be kept confidential.

From: Selina Shaw [mailto:sshaw@boxborough-ma.gov]

Sent: Friday, April 22, 2016 11:14 AM

To: Kevin Lehner (kevinlehner@verizon.net); Mitzi Weil (mrgw52@gmail.com)
Cc: Jennifer Barrett (jbarrett@boxborough-ma.gov)

Subject: Playground Equipment RFT?

Importance: High

Good morning,

The Finance Committee had agreed that replacement of equipment could be handled through a transfer from the reserve
fund. Too late for Monday’s upcoming BoS meeting, but the BoS will next be meeting immediately prior to Town Meeting
on May 9 and possibly on the 10th as well, and couid take this up then. Following meeting will be on May 23.

Look forward to hearing from you.

Regards,
Selina

On Dec 15, 2015, at 12:32 PM, Mitzi Garcia-Weil <mrgw52 @gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Everyone,

| have received final quotes which includes shipping for the panels for the playground.

Slide N Learn Panel: $1,277.00
Less 10% discount 127.70
Shipping Fee 160.00
Total: $1,309.30
Drum Panel: $1,033.00
Less 10% discount 103.30
Shipping Fee 170.00
Total: $1,099.70

| did not get the shipping cost on the barrier panel but | assume it will be less in freight since it is lighter. If needed | can
also get the exact amount. :

Regards,
Mitzi




On Mon, Dec 14, 2015 at 1:45 PM, Jennifer Barrett <jbarrett@boxborough-ma.gov> wrote:

After conferring with the Building Inspector, we believe the playground equipment should be fixed sooner rather than later.
We could have a significant problem because of the safety issue and for such a relatively small price-tag, you may want to’
consider a Reserve Fund Transfer in this year instead. This is not a capital purchase, it is maintenance.

-lennifer Barrett

Town Accountant
Town of Boxborough
29 Middle Road
Boxborough, MA 01719
978-264-1716

Fax 978-264-3127

Boxborough: A Rural, Engaged Community for All






chvii

Finance Committee

Reserve Fund Transfer Request

Date: JUM qk‘ AU
It is requested by the undersigned that the sum of $ 30, 000. - be transferred from the Reserve Fund to:
UMAS Acct. # (o3l - SIS - §170 - +e7H
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Healh InSormee. 2 acd'lemplyees (Rl xe)
I add’l emplagee (Ve YP)
It is requested by the undersigned that the sum of § /,600. 7 ‘e transferred from the Reserve Fund to:
UMAS Acct. #___ 001 -GE « §1720 - LiFe
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Deta2
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Lt /osen el vder- btléqa!é

It is requested by the undersigned that the sum of $ J, 000 be transferred from the Reserve Fund to:
UMAS Acct.# 00t~ 915 - §12/- mep&
(Fund # - Dept. # - Object — Detail)
Description (e.g. Selectmen’s expenses) Mediceve vnder - budselel

7he balance /1 Hotul departmenal bodget at /72 rs 233,7?0.68‘) A owiaot
OF #632,750 wwas originglly Mpelea/ap'moma,/ea,

This request is for extraordinary or unforeseen expense and has been voted upon and approved by the majority of
board or commission members, or in the case of a department, by the department head and Town Administrator, as
indicated by the signatures below. Please also indicate name of board or commission.

W)y, < (Signature) Trensor +— / Collector— (Title)

‘ (Signature)  7orehs  Sdparistmber (Title)

- (Signature) (Title)
(Signature) (Title)

On the dates listed below, it was voted by the Board of Selectmen/Finance Committee to transfer the sum of
$ from the Reserve Fund to UMAS Acct. # to
be used for the purposes and in the amounts indicated above.

Board of Selectmen Date: Finance Committee Date:

Copy to: Initial Distribution Notification of Finance Committee Action
Date Sent; Date Sent:

Finance Committee

Department Head

Board of Selectmen

Town Administrator

Town Treasurer

Town Accountant

Revised 070901




L o | abed noueql :Aq pajutd WY GEPE0L 9102/6/9
¥£'G0L  89°06L°€E- 89°0vG'999- 000 000 00°052°2€9 000 000 :Buiejo} (s)unoddy
89°075°999- 000 000 000 0005229
£9°20L LG'v6Y'E- LG v.L26Y- 000 000 00°08.'Gy 000 000 areolpay - sjyausg safojdwz
16v.L2'61- 000 000 00°0 00°08.'Gy OQ3aN-L215-G1L6-100
90'10L  Z¥¥S- Zy'voz's- 000 000 00°051'G 00°0 000 suj 11 - syyeuag sakojdwz
Zr'voe's- 000 000 000 00°0GL'G -ai1-0215-G16-100
8G'6CL G1'69¢- G619}~ 000 000 00°05¢‘} 000 000 su| aji - syyausg aakojdwiy
GL619°L- 000 000 000 000524 34171-0£16-G16-100
Gl'G0L 00°C.8'6e- 00°2hv'oL9- 000 000 00'025'08S 000 000 su| YjeaH - sjjausg sakojdwg
00°Zvv'0L9- 000 000 000 00'0.5'085 H11H-021G-G16-100
1ep o, Buipuz ajeq ol ajeqg ol ajeq oL pajeoo)y ajeq ol paiaqunougy
polad siylL pouad siyL pouad siylL pouad siyl jebpng Jaquinp junoddy
Juswied jdieoay :Ai3ug jeusnop Jeysuely

J1a9bpa1 ainjipuadxy - asueleA - A10o)siH 1abpaT]

9102/0€/9 ‘pus

§l0c/L/L ‘8fed VElS 910C Jea, [edsid :Sisjaweled

GL6 :Zuswbag
100 ‘| wewbag :Aqayyid



